
, . 

• 

• 

• 

CA-t, 

IUBLIC UTILITIES o::t-tfiSSICU OF 'THE STATE OF CALI~lIA 

a::t-1{1SSIctl MNISORY & Ol{PLINKE DlVISlctl 
Water 'Jt il i ties Branch 

RIrollJI'Ictl In. 1-:-3537 
Dece.--:-ber 27 I 1990 

RESOLUTION 

(RES. W-3537) S(1K>RA l\A'JIR o:t1PNlY (S\';IC). 0RDrn. 
Af.JIH:)RIzn~ A RA'IE llKm"ASE 'ffil)UJCll~ 
$5,064 OR 7.58% MOITIa~ AN!~AL RE.Vll;'UE 

Sl-;lC, ~ draft advice letter 3<Xept.ed ~ the Water Util ities Branch (Branch) 
on Septerrber 4, 1990, reqtleSt.ed authority urrler Section VI of General Order 
96-A an:l Section 454 of the l\lblic utilities COOe to increase rates for 
"''ater service by: (1) $3,470 or 5.22% to re:x1Ier a revenue shortage due to 
the al::serK;e of gra...th in &.e J1U!'7i:er of alStocers anticipated in its last 
general rate increase, (2) $960 or 1.44% to offset increases in p.m::nasoo 
"''ater costs, arrl (3) $890 or 1.34% to rect::Ner \.ITrlel"collection in its 
balancirq aCXXlU11t for p.m::nasoo to.'ater. S'Y~ serves ab::x.lt 81 zretered 
rustocers in the Fain.'aY Acres SUlxlivision arrl vicinity, located al:x::J.lt one 
mile east of Jar.esw ... n aloo:;J state High"Aay lOS in 'I\lolwne O:c.mty. 

'Ihe present rates becare effective on April 14, 1989 prrsuant to Resolution 
\0:-3433 \o.hich authorize:} a general rate iocrease pro:rucirq $9,241, or 14.1%, 
adiitional annual revenue. 

Shortly after the rates authorize;} ~ Resolution 1-:-3433 "'''ere inplenented, 
SWC inforr.a:l the Branch that it "''as losin:J rooney despite the increase in 
rates. At the Branch's request, the utility agreed to aHCM additioro.l ti.Le 
for the ne" .... rates arrl expected gra..,th to pn:x1uce higher revenues. 

At the tire of the last rate case, the utility J"OOe a oonvi.ncirq shc1.Iirq of 
the expected ~th ~ pointirq to the construction of additional JOClblle 
here lots in Its service area. Unfortunately, S\'X::'s projected ~ \o.'hich 
"''as adopte:l in Resolution \-:-3433 failed to raterialize. S'~ is JiC1..I S€wi.n:.J 
only 81 rustoc-ers, as CIpfOSed to the 98 aJsta:'ers it projected at the time 
of its last rate increase. rue to the mgnitooe of the shortage in 
UlSt<rers am the Sf:'illl size of the utility I S"r'YC is experi~i.TtJ a 
significant revenue shortfall. 'Iherefore, the Brandl ooncurs With Sl';IC/s 
proposal to correct custcr.er estirotes ani reca;r.errls that rates l:e adjusted 
to reflect the related loss in revenue. 

After aWlXIpdate adjustrents to the ~tities of \o,'ater PJrCha.sed ani water 
sold (adopted in Resolution \0:-3433), the Branch ccr.p1tEd the revenue 
incvease for the custODer shortfall to l:e $3,149-or 4.71\ • 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

R£>solution llo. \:-3537 

S\>~ p.m:::hases its "'<iter fn:n 'I\lohroe water syste.'"'1 ('}loS), an agerK:y of 
'I\lolwne Comty. Q1 July 1, 1989, TrS i.n::re.asErl its rates for "''(iter 
service. '!his ~ has been in effect for alnJst one arrl ooe-half years 
ani has resulted in an urrleroollection in S',K:/s balancin::J aca::wlt of $955 as 
of August 31, 1990. 'Ihe Branch rec.a:nerrls that S\oX! be authorized to 
1) increase its rates l1j $960 or 1. 44% to offset TI-S I s i.n::re.asErl "''<iter 
rates, ani 2) iffititute a surchu"ge aro.mtirq to 1.43\ CNer a b.-elve-r.-onth 
period, to a.."XIrtize the aoc::urulatoo un:1ercollection of the p..trchased water 
balancin:} aCJCC.Wlt. 'Ihe Brandl's estinlte of urrlercollection of the p..treha.oo::l 
",rater ba laocirq ao::x:unt di f (ers freo that of SVK: because the Bran:::h had 
access to later recorded figures. 

A notice of the propose::l rate in::rease of $5,320, or 8.00%: was roiled to 
each custxrer on Septe,""ber 11, 1990. one letter protestirq the magnitude of 
the increase "'as rece iva:). 

service is satisfactory. 'There are no a.Itstardirq onnission orders 
reqJirinJ syste.~ irprcNerents, nor are there any significant proble-ns 
~irinJ corrective action. In Resolution W-3433, ~"''as ordered to 
revise its AnnUal Report to correct the balance of net contr.il:utions in 
agreer.-ent with the figure adopted in the resolution, to prep;rre a water 
conservation plan for inc:lusion in its tariffs, to discontinue its practice 
of billirq "''ater cust~rs for p.IDlie fire hydrants, anj to maintain its 
p..treha.oo::l "''ater balancirq ao::umt. 5",,1(: has cccplie::l with each of these 
orders. 

Because the custo::'er shortfall involVes unrealize:l revenue freo both service 
arrl quantity charqes, the Branch believes that the fa irest ... -ay to apply the 
increase of $3,"149 for the shortfall is to increase both the annual service 
charge an:} quantity charge uniformly so that every custaoor's bill will 9<> 
up by the sar:e percentage. 

sin:::::e the increases assoc:iate::l with the c:han:Je in the cost of p.rrchased 
water ani ai':ortization of the balancinJ aco:mlt are both related to water 
coosur:ptioo, the Branch recarr.w:n:1s that both the $960 or 1.44% increa.oo due 
to the chan.:Je in p.rrchased water cost arrl the $955 or 1.43% increase for the 
\lJ'rlenx>llectioo of the balanci.n:J acx::omt be appUe:l only to q-umtity rates. 
Therefore, quantity charges "''COld increase l1j $0.022 per h\ll')'jre:J ruble feet 
to offset the chanJe in p.rrchased water costs. In addition, a surc:harge 
",'OUld be set at $0.022 per h\.lTrlred cubic feet for u..'elv~ m::>nths to arrortlze 
the balancinJ aocamt un:lera>llection. 

A rate of return of 10.50\ "''as adopted in Resolution W-3433. since this is 
not a general rate increase, rate of retmn "'as not ~ed. 

'!he Branch recarr.w:n:1s that the O:::mn.ission authorize an increa.se of $5,064 or 
1.58\, "'hich ",'CUld increase estiIMted annual revenue fran $66,820 at p~t 
rates to $11,884 at tOO ~ rates (In:Jlu:tirq surcharge) contained in 
Appendix B. For a residential custarer usin:] an averag~ 1200 ruble feet of 
"''ater per I:);)flth, this ""'-11d rean an in:::rease In the n:>nthly bill fran $21.52 
to $23.07. Af:peOOix C is a cooparlson of rusta:-er blUirq at current an:i 
Brardl ~ed rates • 

-2-



• 

• 

Resolution no. W-)S)1 

fI}IDll):;S 

1. &YX;'s estirdted ~th in its last authorized general rate ~ did 
not roterial ize causirq actual revenues to be far less than adopted. 

2. Eamin}s have been severely iPpacted due to the lack of gru..'th to the 
extent that &;JC's ability to operate is greatly irpaired. 

3. SC,.x::'s cost for ",-ater, ",him it p.m::hase.s freo 'I\lolurroe Water Syste."'D, 
increased awroximtely one an:l ooe-half years ago resultln:j in an 
l.lJ).1ercollection in its balancirq ao:x:unt. 

4. '!he revised stlJT:'<llY of eami.rqs in />.fperrlix A rore ao::urately reflects 
current oorditions ard shculd l::e adcpt.ed. 

5. 'Ihe revised rates in ~i:x B are reasonable arrl shalld be adopted. 

6. '!he revised quantities in Appen:Jix D used to develop the Branch's 
reca:nerrlations are reasonable am shculd be adcpted. 

IT IS 0RJ)l1UD 'mAT: 

1. Authority is qranted urrler the Public utilities Code Section 454 for 
SOnora Water Oxpany to file an advice letter incorporatirq the revised rate 
scl1edule attad1e:l to this resolution as Afperdioes A aid B, respectively, 
ard concurrently to cancel its presently effective rate Sd'.edule No. lAo 
SUch filirq shall oc:tl1J1y with General Order 96-A. '!he effective date of the 
revised rate schedule shall be 5 days after the date of filirq • 

2. '!his resolution is effective t£xlay. 

I certi fy that this resolution "''as adopted by the Rlblic utilities 
CCmnission at its ra:JUlar r:-eetirq on Dece.-rber 27, 1990. 'Ibe followirq 
ccr.missioners awroved it: 

I, 
.. \ ' , \ \ 

1 



Resolution 1:0. H-3531 . ' 

• AmlIDIX A 

SON:>ra water O::rpany 

StM-'AAY OF ~m~ 
'f~t Year 1989 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------
I : Utility EstiMated : Branch Estirated : 
:W-3433 : ------------- 2 --------------- : . . 
: Adopted: Present : R£q.tested: Present: Requested: hkpto::l: 

Item ! Rates : Rates • Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : . 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------
g:eratirg Revenue 

Y.eterErl $14,613 $66,070 $7 ,360 $66,448 $70,557 $70,551 
Private Fire 372 372 l72 372 372 372 

Total Revenue 74,985 66,442 70,732 66,820 7(),929 70,929 

Q::erating ~ 
I\lrchase:l Water 48,193 43,940 43,940 44,137 44,137 44,137 
Contract Work 928 928 928 928 928 928 
'I'ran5portation 700 100 700 700 700 700 
Mareger~ent salary 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,()()() 4,000 4,000 
Frployee Lab::lr 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
Office salary 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,()()() 
Office Stlppl les 1,642 1,642 1,642 1,642 1,642 1,642 
Insuran:::e 3,112 3,112 3,112 3,112 3,112 3,112 • General Expm.se 134 134 134 134 134 134 
Uncollectibles 53 53 53 53 53 53 
Reg. Cam. ~. 150 150 150 150 150 150 

Subtotal 65,412 61,159 61,159 61,356 61,356 61,356 

~preciation 1,072 1,012 1,072 1,012 1,072 1,012 
Property Ta}.!es 482 482 482 482 482 482 
Payroll TaXes 1,314 1,314 1,314 1,314 1,314 1,314 
Inca:-e TaXes 1,536 872 1 , 536 899 1.536 1.536 

Total D:rluctions 69,816 64,899 65,563 65,123 65,760 65,160 

llet Revenue 5,169 1,543 5,169 1,697 5,169 5,169 

Rate Base 
Average Plant 61,265 61,265 67,265 67,265 61,265 61,265 
Average D?p. ~rve 23,725 23,125 23,725 23,125 23,125 23,125 
Net Plant 43,540 43,540 43,540 43,540 43,540 43,540 

tess ContrlWtions 5,199 5,199 5,199 5,199 5,199 5,199 

Plus Work.in:.J Cash 9,610 9,610 9,610 9,610 9,610 9,610 
¥.at'l. & SUppl. 1,277 1,271 1,277 1,271 1,217 1,217 

Rate Base 49,228 49,2M 49,228 49,228 49,228 49,228 
Rate of Return 10.50\ 3.B\ 10.50\ 3.45\ 10.50% 10.50\ 

• 



• 

• 

• 

Resolution 110. \o:-35l7 

APiflt'DIX B 

Sche:Jule No. lA 

N~NAL ~ SIRVICE 

APPLIC'ABILTIY 

Afplicable to all retered ",-ater service furnished on an aJ'V1Ua1 
basis. 

Fain.-ay kres ani vicinity, awroxirately one nile east of 
Jar:esto ... n I 'l\lolurne County. 

RA'llS 

Q-lantity Rate 

All "'~tert per 100 cu. ft •••••••••..•••.• $1.364 

Annual Service O1arqe: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-indh reter ••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch r.eter ••••••••••••••• 
For l-tndh neber •••...•.•.•..•. 
For 1 1/2-inch Meter ••••••••••••••• 
For 2-indh Meter ••••••••••••••• 
For 3-Unch reber ••••••••••••••• 
For 4-Unch Meter ••••••••••••••• 

Per Meter 
Per Year 

$ 83.00 
198.30 
353.00 
421.20 
520.00 
629.65 
858.60 

'Ihe SelVice 01arqe is a readiress-to-serve charqe \-;hidl 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

is applicable to all reteroo service an:) to "hich is adjed 
the nonthl y dlarge ca;p.lted at the Q.Janti ty Rate. (T) 

SPECIAL CUIDITIalS 

1. 'Ihe established billin:j cycle for "''ater used is nonthly. (tl) 

2. rue to an trrrlercollection in the balancin;J account, a surcharge (N) 
of $0.022 per 100 cu. ft. is to be added to the quantity rate I 
for u,'elve r:-onths from the effective date of the tariff flIed by 
an advice letter irrpler:-entin;J the rates authorized by Resolution 
W-3537. eN) 

3. All bills are subject to the rei..r±.ursenent fee set forth eN) 
on schedule lW. (N) 



• 

• 

• 

Af'fflIDIX C 

Cct-parlsoo of IXlnthly bills for residential custa:'ers with 5/8 x 
1/4-inch reters at present and the Braoc:h's recaTleJ"rlErl rates: 

¥i)Jlthly 
Usage, Present P..ea::crerrl€d ~t furcent 
100 cu.ft. Bills Billsl: Incr€'.:\~ Increase 

0 $ 6.40 $ 6.70 $ 0.30 4.68% 
3 10.18 10.79 0.61 5.99% 
5 12.70 13.52 0.82 6.46% 

10 19.00 20.34 1.34 7.05%: 
12 (aV9) 21.52 i3.07 1.55 7.20\ 
15 25.30 21.16 1.86 7.35% 
20 31.60 33.98 2.38 7.53% 
30 44.20 47.62 3.42 7.74% 
50 69.40 74.90 5.50 7.93% 

100 132.40 143.10 10.10 8.08% 

• Inclu:les 12-ronth surchan:Je for arortization of balancirq acoount 
urrlercollection • 



• 

• 

• 

Pesolution No. 10:-3537 

1. I\1rchasa:l p::.1n'er 

2. 1\1rdlase::)\o,-ater 
Seller 
Sdledule 

p~th1y Rates 
service Olarge 
o to 300 cu. ft. 
next 97()() cu. ft. 
CNer lOI()()() OJ. ft. 

Q.1antity 
Total 

3. Payroll 
¥.anage.~t salary 
flTployee labor 
office Salary 

Payroll taxes 

APlflIDIX 0 
Page 1 

Soo::>ra Water Ccrpmy 

AOOPlID WNIDTIIS 
Test '(ear 1989 

Nooe 

'I\lo1l1!Ttle Water systen. 
General Yetered 8elVice 
Treatoo Water 

$155 per ronth 
$0.74 per 100 cu.ft. 
$0.92 per 100 cu. ft. 
$0.94 per 100 cu.ft. 

45,008 cu. ft. 
$44,137 

$4,()()() 
$1,500 
$5,000 

4. Testin:)- Expenses (in contract ","'Ork) 

$1,314 

$360 

5. Insurance Expenses 
General Liability 
Auto 

6. Property TaXes 
Total 
Ad Valoren Rate 
Assessed Value 
Special Assessrcents 

$2518 
$594 

$482 
1.1351% 
$41,709 
tIooe 



• 

• 

• 

selVice Q)nnections 

5/8 x 3/4-indl 
3/4-llrll 

I-inch 
1 lj2-inch 

2-inch 
3-inch 
4-ID::h 

J..{:pen::Iix 0 
Page 2 

Sonora Water Cttpany 

ArOPIID QJNlI'ITHS 
Test Year 1989 

65 
o 

10 
1 
4 
1 
~ 

Total 81 

}'~tered Water sales Used to Design Rates 43,884 Ccf 

lJX)PIm TAX CALaJIATIctlS 
Test Year 1989 

Line state 
~ Iten TaX 

1. ~rati.rq ReVerue $70,929 

2. o & H Expenses $61,356 
3. TaXes other 'Ihan Io:::x::re $1,796 
4. Cepreciation $1,072 
5. Interest $0 

6. TaXable Inccre for state TaX $6,705 
1. state TaX (~9.l\) $624 

8. TaXable In:x:ne for FIT 
9. rooeral Inccre TaX (~15\) 

10. Total IJXXr.Ie TaX $1,536 

Federal 
TaY. 

$70,929 

$61,356 
$1,796 
$1,072 

$0 

$624 

$6,081 
$912 


